UNIFORM CONSTRUCTION CODE
(h) Any person who enters into an agreement, other than
a hiring as a bona fide municipal employee, to serve as a
municipal subcode official shall be required to be first
authorized by the department as an on-site inspection and
plan review agency.
1. In order to be deemed a bona fide municipal
employee for purposes of this subsection, such person
shall receive no compensation for his service other than a
fixed salary or hourly wage, which shall be subject to
F.I.C.A. and Federal and State income tax withholding,
and shall have minimum fixed working hours.
2. A person shall not be deemed to be a bona fide
municipal employee if he holds two or more jobs which
are determined by the department to be incompatible by
reason of conflicting time requirements.
As amended, R.1984 d.481, eff. November 5, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 2031(a), 16 N.J.R. 3006(a).
Amended (a)4iii and (b)4iii.
As amended, R.1984 d.523, eff. November 19, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 2321(a), 16 N.J.R. 3197(a).
(c) added.
Amended by R.1990 d.313, effective June 18, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 691(a), 22 N.J.R. 1915(9).
Text of (b), on private inplant inspection agencies, deleted; (c)
recodified to (b).
Amended by R.1991 d.325, effective July 1, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 805(a), 23 N.J.R. 2046(a).
Stylistic changes.
5:23--4.13 Private on-site inspection and plan review
agencies; organization

work.
(k) Private enforcing agencies shall charge no fees other
than the fees set forth in N.J.A.C. 5:23-4.20 multiplied by
the percentage set forth in the contract between the private
agency and the municipality. Private enforcing agencies
shall furnish no services other than subcode enforcement
services to municipalities and shall not receive any payments
from municipalities for any other goods or services whatso­
ever.
Amended by R.1983 d.642, effective January 17, 1984.
See: 15 N.J.R. 1406(a), 16 N.J.R. 129(a).
Use of municipal subcode officials and inspectors further delineated.
Amended by R.1990 d.313, effective June 18, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 691(a), 22 N.J.R. 1915(b).
Text of (b), on private inplant inspection agencies, deleted.
Amended by R.1992 d.243, effective July 6, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 678(a), 24 N.J.R. 2422(a).
23-77 Supp. 11-17-97
5:23-4.14
Conflict of interest provisions added.
Amended by R.1994 d.323, effective July 5, 1994 (operative January 1,
1995).
See: 25 N.J.R. 2162(a), 26 N.J.R. 2780(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.273, effective June 17, 1996 (operative October
1, 1996).
See: 28 N.J.R. 1586(c), 28 N.J.R. 3120(a).
5:23-4.15 Suspension and revocation
(a) General:

implementing contract entered into with another on-site
inspection agency. For these purposes, the department
may, at its discretion, discharge some or all of the responsi­
bilities of an on-site inspection agency. The department
may also approve any other temporary arrangement which
the department determines would best promote the pur­
poses of the act and these regulations under the circum­
stances.
(f) The department shall provide any person aggrieved by
any action of the department pursuant to this section with a
hearing in accordance with the applicable provisions of the
Administrative Procedure Act, N.J.S.A. 52:14B-1 et seq.
and N.J.A.C. 1:1. The case shall be adjudicated before the
Office of Administrative Law and the final decision shall be '
issued by the Commissioner. -'-~
Amended by R.1982 d.436, effective December 20, 1982.
See: 14 N.J.R. 734(a), 14 N.J.R. 1449(a).
. Added cases to be heard by the OAL with final decision by the
Commissioner.
Amended by R.1990 d.313, effective June 18, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 691(a), 22 N.J.R. 1915(b).
Text on inplant inspection agencies and temporary arrangements
deleted.
Notice of Petition to amend section.
See: 27 N.J.R. 3232(a).
Amended by R.1997 d.409, effective October 6, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 2736(a), 29 N.J.R. 4281(a).
5:23-4.16 (Reserved)
Repealed by R.1987 d.374, effective September 21, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 1024(a), 19 N.J.R. 1720(b).
Section was "Fire limits".
5:23-4.17 Municipal enforcing agency fees
(a) Ordinance: The municipality shall set enforcing agen­